TERMS OF USE

ASEA Health Trust WEB SITE

ACCEPTANCE: The TERMS OF USE that follow govern your use of this website. When you access this site, you acknowledge that you have read and agree to abide by the terms described below. You agree these terms to be the legal equivalent of a signed contract, equally binding and that you accept such terms. If you do not agree to these terms as described here, you are not granted permission to use the site and should exit now.

COMMUNICATION WITH OUR WEBSITE: ASEA HealthTrust welcomes your permitted use of our website. Your feedback and suggestions about how to improve our products and services are also welcome. However, by transmitting any suggestions, materials, information or other content to this website, you automatically grant ASEA Health Trust a perpetual, irrevocable, non-exclusive right and license to use, modify or publish such content royalty-free with or without attribution.

NO SOLICITIATION OR OFFER OF LEGAL ADVICE: Nothing contained, expressed or implied in this site is intended nor can be construed as legal advice. The information in this site is for general purposes only. If you have questions about any law, regulation or requirement referenced in this site, you should contact your own legal counsel. The information in this site is also not intended nor can be construed as medical or financial advice or a solicitation of any product or service. Individual inquiries about sensitive or confidential matters should be directed to health care or financial planning professionals.

CORRECTIONS AND CHANGES: While we keep these materials up to date, ASEA Health Trust cannot assume responsibility for errors or omissions in these materials. ASEA Health Trust further does not warrant the accuracy or completeness of the information, text, graphics, links or other items contained within these materials. ASEA Health Trust may make changes to the content of this website or services provided at anytime without notice, and makes no commitment to update the information contained herein. ASEA Health Trust reserves the right to terminate your access to the site for any reason totally at our discretion.

USE OF THE INTERNET: Use of the internet is solely at your own risk and subject to all applicable state, national and international laws and regulations. ASEA Health Trust will not be liable for any loss resulting from a cause over which we do not have direct control, including but not limited to failure of electronic or mechanical equipment or communication lines, telephone or other connection problems. ASEA Health Trust is also not liable for computer viruses, unauthorized access, theft, operator errors, weather related problems, natural disasters, labor problems or governmental restrictions.

INDEMNIFICATION: You agree to defend, indemnify and hold harmless ASEA Health Trust and all their respective plan sponsors, Trustees, affiliates, employees, representatives, proprietors, partners, servants, principals, assigns, and attorneys from and against any and all claims, proceedings, damages, injuries, liabilities, losses, costs and expenses relating to your use of the site.

BENEFIT PLANS: Nothing on this website is meant to interpret or extend or change in any way the provisions expressed in the Plan document(s). The Trustees reserve the right to amend, modify, decrease or discontinue all or part of the Plan whenever, in their judgment, conditions so warrant.

LINKS TO OTHER WEBSITES: While this website may contain links to other Internet web sites, the Trust is not responsible for the content of any linked sites. The Trust provides these links as a convenience and does not control, endorse or promote the companies or contents of any linked web sites unless expressly stated.

PROPRIETARY INTEREST IN CONTENT: The content of the website is owned by the Trust. All data, logos, page views, source program code and access methods are protected by law. Trademarks obtained by the Trust to the content and/or logos on the website are proprietary. Misuse of these trademarks is

expressly prohibited and may violate federal and state trademark law. Also, please be advised that the Trust aggressively enforces its rights to its intellectual property rights to the full extent of the applicable law.

These TERMS OF USE Constitute The Entire Agreement Between You And ASEA Health Trust
Governing Your Use Of The Web Site. You Acknowledge That In Providing Access And Use Of The
Website, ASEA Health Trust has Relied On Your Agreement To Be Legally Bound By These TERMS

Revised January 2010